CITY OF SANTA BARBARA STAFF HEARING OFFICER
RESOLUTION NO. 027-13
832 DOLORES DRIVE
MODIFICATIONS
MAY 1, 2013
APPLICATION OF Y.S. KIM ARCHITECT FOR KENNETH CREAGER AND JUDY FICK,
832 DOLORES DRIVE, APN: 035-033-009, E-1 ONE-FAMILY RESIDENCE ZONE,
GENERAL PLAN DESIGNATION: LOW DENSITY RESIDENTIAL (MST2013-00118)
The 18,900 square-foot site is located in the Hillside Design District and is currently developed with a
1,992 square foot, one-story residence and a detached 481 square foot garage. The proposed project
involves one-story additions totaling 722 square feet to the existing residence, construction of a 251
square foot attached garage, permitting of as-built site walls, and the remodel of the existing detached
garage. The project will result in a 2,714 square foot one-story residence with an attached 251 square
foot garage and a 481 square foot detached garage. A similar project was reviewed earlier and required
review by the Single Family Design Board (SFDB). This is a revised project that does not require
review by the SFDB.
The discretionary applications required for this project are:
1.

A Modification to allow alterations, including an increase in roof pitch, to the detached garage
within the required thirty-foot front setback (SBMC § 28.15.060 and SBMC § 28.92.110); and

2.

A Modification to allow the total garage floor area to exceed the maximum allowable of 500
square feet. (SBMC § 28.87.160 and SBMC § 28.92.110.)

The Environmental Analyst has determined that the project is exempt from further environmental
review pursuant to the California Environmental Quality Act Guidelines Section 15301.
WHEREAS, the Staff Hearing Officer has held the required public hearing on the above
application, and the Applicant was present.
WHEREAS, no one appeared to speak in favor of the application, and one person appeared to
speak in opposition thereto, and the following exhibits were presented for the record:
1.

Staff Report with Attachments, April 25, 2013.

2.

Site Plans

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the City Staff Hearing Officer:
I.

Approved the subject application making the findings and determinations that the Modification
to allow garage area in excess of 500 square feet is consistent with the purposes and intent of
the Zoning Ordinance and is necessary to secure an appropriate improvement on the lot. The
proposed one-car garage addition is appropriate because of the overall lot size and the location
of the existing garage in relationship to the house, as described in Section V of the Staff Report.
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5.

NOTICE OF APPROVAL TIME LIMITS: The Staff Hearing Officer’s action approving the
Performance Standard Permit or Modifications shall expire two (2) years from the date of the
approval, per SBMC §28.87.360, unless:
a.

A building permit for the construction authorized by the approval is issued within
twenty four months of the approval. (An extension may be granted by the Staff Hearing
Officer if the construction authorized by the permit is being diligently pursued to
completion.) or;

b.

The approved use has been discontinued, abandoned or unused for a period of six
months following the earlier of:
i.

an Issuance of a Certificate of Occupancy for the use, or;

ii.

one (1) year from granting the approval.

